

U.S. Department of Labor

Benefits Review Board
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20210-0001



BRB Nos. 14-0027 and 19-0136
Case Nos. 2009-LDA-00388 and 2016-LDA-00802
OWCP No. 02-169306

SCOTT HUBBARD	)	
	)	
Claimant-Petitioner	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
KBR, LLC/SERVICE EMPLOYEES	)	
INTERNATIONAL	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE	)	DATE ISSUED: 09/26/2019
OF PENNSYLVANIA	)	
	)	
Employer/Carrier-	)	
Respondents	)	
	)	
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS'	)	
COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED	)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	ORDER

By motion filed September 17, 2019, claimant moves to dismiss his appeals without prejudice and to remand the case to the district director for consideration of the parties' Section 8(i) settlement agreement. 33 U.S.C. §908(i); 20 C.F.R. §802.219. Claimant states that neither employer nor the Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, objects to his motion. 20 C.F.R. §802.219(c).

We grant claimant's motion and dismiss his appeals without prejudice. We remand the case to the district director for consideration of the parties' settlement agreement. 33 U.S.C. §908(i); 20 C.F.R. §§702.241-243. In the event the proposed settlement is not

approved and claimant wishes review of the merits of these appeals, the Board will reinstate the appeals on claimant's motion filed within 30 days of the date the settlement is disapproved.

SO ORDERED.

GREG J. BUZZARD
Administrative Appeals Judge

JONATHAN ROLFE
Administrative Appeals Judge

DANIEL T. GRESH
Administrative Appeals Judge